This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021368-2024

Contract

Kirklees Community Services (Level 1 Wound Care and B12 Injections) - NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Kirklees Health and Care Partnership)

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

F20: Modification notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-021368

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-047ce3

Published 12 July 2024, 10:45am

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

White Rose House

Wakefield

WF111T

Email

wyicb-kirk.procurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Kirklees Community Services (Level 1 Wound Care and B12 Injections) - NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Kirklees Health and Care Partnership)

Reference number

KHCP-KCS1

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85323000 - Community health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Kirklees Community Services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKE4 - West Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement at the time of conclusion of the contract:

The contract for Kirklees Community Services (Care Close to Home) covers a wide range of community-based services, the scope of contract currently includes: Community Nursing Networks; Care Home Support Team; Outpatient Parenteral Antimicrobial Therapy (OPAT); Tissue Viability Nursing; Tuberculosis; Long Term Conditions; Community Rehab; Respiratory; Continence, Colorectal & Stoma; Dermatology; Podiatric Surgery; General Podiatry; Intermediate Community Care; Integrated Transfer of Care; MSK; Cardiology (Cardiac Rehab); Cardiology (Heart Failure); Diabetes; Children's Community Nursing; Children's Therapies; Youth Justice; Looked After Children.

Details of the modification: To provide Level 1 Wound Care and B12 Injections for a defined Kirklees practice population

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession

Start date

1 April 2024

End date

31 March 2031

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Contract award notice concerning this contract

Notice number: <u>2099/S 001-999999</u>

Section V. Award of contract/concession

Contract No

Con_4891

Title

Kirklees Community Services

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract/concession award decision:

1 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract/concession has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Locala Community Interest Company

First Floor, Beckside Court, 286 Bradford Road

Batley,

WF175PW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UKE4 - West Yorkshire

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (at the time of conclusion of the contract; excluding VAT)

Total value of the procurement: £276,187,429

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) contract modification notice. This contract has been modified under the urgent circumstances provision of the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. This contract has now been formally modified.

Individuals making the decision: ICB Committee and Kirklees Health and Care Partnership Senior Leadership Team.

No conflicts of interest were declared

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

WYICB PSR Review Panel

White Rose House

Wakefield

WF11LT

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

NHS England Independent Patient Choice and Procurement Panel

London

SE18UG

Country

United Kingdom

Section VII: Modifications to the contract/concession

VII.1) Description of the procurement after the modifications

VII.1.1) Main CPV code

• 85323000 - Community health services

VII.1.3) Place of performance

NUTS code

• UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

VII.1.4) Description of the procurement:

To provide Level 1 Wound Care and B12 Injections for a defined Kirklees practice population.

VII.1.5) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession

Start date

1 July 2024

End date

31 March 2026

VII.1.6) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession:

£276,187,429

VII.1.7) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Locala Community Interest Company

First Floor, Beckside Court, 286 Bradford Road, Batley

Batley

WF175PW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

No

VII.2) Information about modifications

VII.2.1) Description of the modifications

Nature and extent of the modifications (with indication of possible earlier changes to the contract):

This award was made in what the relevant authority considered to be urgent circumstances.

A paper was presented to the Kirklees ICB Committee on 8 May 2024 which set out a proposal to undertake an urgent contract modification to an existing contract to ensure continuity of service provision for the provision of Shared Care Prescribing, Level 1 Wound Care and Vitamin B12 injections (using the urgent contract award and modification provisions within the Provider Selection Regime). This was based on an indication from the Local Medical Committee (LMC) and the majority of practices choosing to no longer provide two Local Enhanced Services – Shared Care Prescribing and the Treatment Room Bundle.

Contract modification term: 12 months with a 9 month option to extend (start date 1st July 2024)

VII.2.2) Reasons for modification

Need for modification brought about by circumstances which a diligent contracting authority/entity could not foresee.

Description of the circumstances which rendered the modification necessary and explanation of the unforeseen nature of these circumstances:

The reason for the urgency was not foreseeable by and is not attributable to the ICB.

Delaying the award to conduct a full application of the PSR would be likely to pose a risk to patient safety

VII.2.3) Increase in price

Updated total contract value before the modifications (taking into account possible earlier contract modifications, price adaptions and average inflation)

Value excluding VAT: £276,187,429

Total contract value after the modifications

Value excluding VAT: £276,600,165